school district number one hundred and forty-six (146) in said Blue

Earth county.

Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the county treasurer of said county of Blue Earth to pay over to the treasurer of school district number one hundred and forty-six (146) in said county all moneys collected as license money in the village of Hilton, said county, in the same manner as other school funds are now paid to the several school districts.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions

of this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1889.

CHAPTER 309.

[H. F. No. 237.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BLUE EARTH COUNTY TO PAY THE LICENSE MONEY COL-LECTED FROM THE SALES OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS IN THE VILLAGE OF GOOD THUNDER TO THE TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER EIGHTY-SEVEN (87), SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That all moneys collected from the sale of intoxicating liquors in the village of Good Thunder in Blue Earth county, shall be paid into the county treasury of said county, for the sole use and benefit of school district number eighty-seven (87) in said Blue Earth county.

Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the county treasurer of said county of Blue Earth to pay over to the treasurer of school district number eighty-seven (87) in said county, all moneys collected as license money in the village of Good Thunder, in said county, in the same manner as other school funds are now paid to the several school districts.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions

of this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1889.